
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1988

NANCY BETH CRUZAN, by her parents and co-guardians,
LESTER L. and JOYCE CRUZAN,

v. *Petitioners,*

DIRECTOR OF MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
and ADMINISTRATOR OF THE MISSOURI
REHABILITATION CENTER AT MT. VERNON,

v. *Respondents,*

THAD C. McCANSE, Guardian ad litem,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Missouri Supreme Court

BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
OF NEUROLOGICAL SURGEONS
AND MISSOURI STATE MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

KIRK B. JOHNSON
EDWARD B. HIRSHFELD
DAVID ORENTLICHER
TERRIE A. RYMER
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
535 North Dearborn Street
Chicago, Illinois 60610
(312) 645-4600

REX E. LEE *
CARTER G. PHILLIPS
ELIZABETH H. ESTY
SIDLEY & AUSTIN
1722 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 429-4000

RUSSELL M. PELTON
BRENDA A. BESWICK
PETERSON, ROSS, SCHLOERB
& SEIDEL
(Counsel to the American
Association of Neurological
Surgeons)
200 East Randolph Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 861-1400

May 5, 1989

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
MEDICAL BACKGROUND	4
The Persistent Vegetative State	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. The Decision Below Conflicts With Principles Of Medical Ethics	12
II. The Decision Below Conflicts With Decisions Of Other State Supreme Courts	13
III. The Decision Below Conflicts With The Deci- sions Of This Court	14
IV. The Decision Below Gives Inadequate Recogni- tion To The Role Of The Family	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Brophy v. New England Sinai Hospital, Inc.</i> , 398 Mass. 417, 497 N.E.2d 626 (1986)	2, 12, 14
<i>Canterbury v. Spence</i> , 464 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 409 U.S. 1064 (1972)	16
<i>Carey v. Population Serv. Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	14
<i>In re Farrell</i> , 108 N.J. 335, 529 A.2d 404 (1987)	14
<i>Fitzgerald v. Porter Memorial Hospital</i> , 523 F.2d 716 (7th Cir. 1975), cert. denied, 425 U.S. 916 (1976)	15
<i>In re Gardner</i> , 534 A.2d 947 (Me. 1987)	2
<i>In re Grant</i> , 109 Wash. 2d 545, 747 P.2d 445 (1987) (en banc), modified in 757 P.2d 534 (1988)	2, 14
<i>In re Jobes</i> , 108 N.J. 394, 529 A.2d 434 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>John F. Kennedy Memorial Hospital, Inc. v. Bludworth</i> , 452 So.2d 921 (Fla. 1984)	18
<i>In re L.H.R.</i> , 253 Ga. 439, 321 S.E.2d 716 (1984) ..	12, 18
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	16
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	16
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	15
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	19
<i>In re Peter</i> , 108 N.J. 365, 529 A.2d 419 (1987)	2
<i>In re P.V.W.</i> , 424 So.2d 1015 (La. 1982)	12
<i>In re Quinlan</i> , 70 N.J. 10, 355 A.2d 647, cert. denied, 429 U.S. 922 (1976)	11
<i>Rasmussen v. Fleming</i> , 154 Ariz. 207, 741 P.2d 674 (1987) (en banc)	2, 12, 14
<i>In re Torres</i> , 357 N.W.2d 332 (Minn. 1984)	12
<i>Union Pacific Ry. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891)	16
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	15
Other Authorities:	
R. Adams & M. Victor, <i>Principles of Neurology</i> (2d ed. 1981)	5, 6
Alberico, et al., <i>Outcome After Severe Head Injury</i> , 67 J. Neurosurg. 648 (1987)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Arts, et al., <i>Unexpected Improvement After Prolonged Posttraumatic Vegetative State</i> , 48 J. Neurol. Neurosurg. & Psych. 1300 (1985)	11
American Association of Neurological Surgeons, <i>Position Statement, The Withdrawal of Medical Treatment</i> (1987)	3, 13, 18
American Medical Association, Council on Ethical & Judicial Affairs, <i>Opinion 2.18, Withholding or Withdrawing Life-Prolonging Medical Treatment, Current Opinions</i> (1986)	2, 12, 17
Bates, <i>Predicting Recovery from Medical Coma</i> , 33 Brit. J. Hosp. Med. 276 (1985)	7-8
Berrol, <i>Evolution of the Persistent Vegetative State</i> , 1 J. Head Trauma Rehab. 7 (1986)	7
Bricolo, et al., <i>Prolonged Posttraumatic Unconsciousness</i> , 52 J. Neurosurg. 625 (1980)	11
Carnwath & Johnson, <i>Psychiatric Morbidity Among Spouses of Patients With Stroke</i> , 294 Brit. Med. J. 409 (1987)	17
Cranford, <i>The Persistent Vegetative State: The Medical Reality (Getting the Facts Straight)</i> , 18 Hastings Ctr. Rep. 27 (Feb./Mar. 1988)	5, 6, 8, 12
Cranford & Smith, <i>Some Critical Distinctions Between Brain Death and the Persistent Vegetative State</i> , 6 Ethics Sci. & Med. 199 (1979)	8
Dougherty, et al., <i>Hypoxic-Ischemic Brain Injury and the Vegetative State: Clinical and Neuropathologic Correlation</i> , 31 Neurology 991 (1981)	5-6, 9
The Hastings Center, <i>Guidelines on the Termination of Life-Sustaining Treatment and the Care of the Dying</i> (1987)	13, 18
Higashi, et al., <i>Epidemiological Studies on Patients with a Persistent Vegetative State</i> , 40 J. Neurol. Neurosurg. & Psych. 876 (1977)	7
Higashi, et al., <i>Five-Year Follow-Up Study of Patients with Persistent Vegetative State</i> , 44 J. Neurol. Neurosurg. & Psych. 552 (1981)	7, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jennett & Bond, <i>Assessment of Outcome After Severe Brain Damage</i> , 1 <i>Lancet</i> 480 (1975).....	10
Jennett & Plum, <i>Persistent Vegetative State After Brain Damage</i> , 1 <i>Lancet</i> 734 (1972)	6
B. Jennett & G. Teasdale, <i>Management of Head Injuries</i> (1981)	10
L.A. Times, June 12, 1985, § 1, at 4, col. 1	7
Levy, et al., <i>Predicting Outcome From Hypoxic-Ischemic Coma</i> , 253 <i>J.A.M.A.</i> 1420 (1985).....	9
Levy, et al., <i>Prognosis in Nontraumatic Coma</i> , 94 <i>Annals Int. Med.</i> 293 (1981)	6
Levy, Knill-Jones & Plum, <i>The Vegetative State and Its Prognosis Following Nontraumatic Coma</i> , 315 <i>Annals N.Y. Acad. Sci.</i> 293 (1978)..	6
Livingston, <i>Families Who Care</i> , 291 <i>Brit. Med. J.</i> 919 (1985)	17
S. Miles & C. Gomez, <i>Protocols For Elective Use of Life-Sustaining Treatments</i> (1989)	12
Missouri State Medical Association House of Delegates, <i>Right to Forego Life Support</i> , Resolution #14 (A-89) (1989)	3, 13, 18
Najenson, et al., <i>Recovery of Communicative Functions After Prolonged Traumatic Coma</i> , 10 <i>Scand. J. Rehab. Med.</i> 15 (1978)	11
Newman, <i>Treatment Refusals for the Critically Ill: Proposed Rules for the Family, the Physician and the State</i> , III <i>N.Y.L. Sch. Human Rights Annual</i> 45-46 (1985)	19
Pagni, et al., <i>Long-Term Results in 62 Cases of Post-Traumatic Complete Apallic Syndrome</i> , 36 <i>Acta Neurochirurgica</i> 37 (1977)	11
F. Plum & J. Posner, <i>The Diagnosis of Stupor and Coma</i> (3d ed. 1982).....	5, 6, 7
Plum & Posner, "Disturbances of Consciousness and Arousal," in 2 <i>Cecil Textbook of Medicine</i> (J. Wyngaarden & L. Smith 18th ed. 1988).....	4, 6
<i>Position of the American Academy of Neurology on Certain Aspects of the Care and Management of the Persistent Vegetative State Patient</i> , 39 <i>Neurology</i> 125 (1989)	9, 13, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
President's Commission for the Study of Ethical Problems in Medicine and Biomedical and Behavioral Research, <i>Deciding to Forego Life-Sustaining Treatment</i> (1983)	<i>passim</i>
Rosenberg, et al., <i>Recovery of Cognition After Prolonged Vegetative State</i> , 2 <i>Annals Neurol.</i> 167 (1977)	9
Rubinfeld, <i>The Right of Privacy</i> , 102 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 737 (1989)	15
Shuttleworth, <i>Recovery to Social and Economic Independence From Prolonged Postanoxic Vegetative State</i> , 33 <i>Neurology</i> 372 (1983)	9
Snyder, et al., <i>Delayed Recovery From Postanoxic Persistent Vegetative State</i> , 14 <i>Annals Neurol.</i> 152 (1983)	9, 10
Tanhehco & Kaplan, <i>Physical and Surgical Rehabilitation of Patient After 6-Year Coma</i> , 63 <i>Arch. Phys. Med. Rehab.</i> 36 (1982)	11
